The approximate coordinates centered on the building are 42.4708° N and -91.4602° W. 

The property is legally described as the North twenty-seven and two-tenths (27.2) feet of that part of Lot 
13 lying East of the Railroad Right-of-Way and the South two hundred twenty-two and eight-tenths 
(222.8) feet of that part of Lot 12 lying east of the Railroad Right-of-way, all of the subdivision of the East 
3/4 of the South ½ of Section 32, Township 89 North, Range 5 West of the 5th  Principle Meridian 
according to the plat recorded in Book A Plats, Page 5 except Parcel P, in the SW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 Section